



**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**GMG INSURANCE AGENCY,** :  
 :  
 : **No. 213, 2023**  
 :  
 Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :  
 :  
 : **ON APPEAL FROM THE**  
 : **SUPERIOR COURT OF**  
 : **DELAWARE**  
 :  
 **v.** :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 **MARGOLIS EDELSTEIN,** :  
 :  
 :  
 :  
 Defendant Below/Appellee :  
 :

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**IPPOLITI LAW GROUP**  
Michael R. Ippoliti, Esquire (#2545)  
1225 N. King Street, Suite 900  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Ph: (302) 428-1400  
Fax: (302) 428-9664  
Email: michael@ippolitolawgroup.com  
*Attorney for Appellant*

Date: October 12, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....   | i           |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....  | ii          |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | 2           |
| <b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THAT THE WILSON AFFIDAVIT CONSTITUTED AN INTERVENING, SUPERSEDING CAUSE, THEREBY EXTINGUISHING THE LIABILITY OF THE DEFENDANT, DESPITE THEIR ADMITTED NEGLIGENCE</b> .....  | 2           |
| <b>II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FINDING THAT THERE WERE NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT</b> .....   | 5           |
| <b>III. THE COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY FAILING TO RECOGNIZE THAT, DUE TO MARGOLIS’ MULTIPLE INSTANCES OF NEGLIGENCE, WHETHER INDEPENDENTLY OR CUMULATIVELY, SET THE STAGE FOR WILSON’S INDEPENDENT DECISION TO RECANT HIS PRIOR TESTIMONY, THEREBY PROMPTING GMG TO RE-EVALUATE ITS POSITION AS TO WHETHER TO CONTINUE TO DEFEND THE LYONS LITIGATION</b> ..... | 9           |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....  | 16          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

Boyd v. Hammond, 187 A.2d 413, 416 (Del. 1963)

Carnes v. Winslow, 182 A.2d 19, 22 (Del. 1962)

Chudnofsky v. Edwards, 208 A.2d at 519 (Del. 1965)

Culver v. Bennett, 588 A.2d at 1099 (Del. 1991)

Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Co-Op, Inc., 662 A.2d 821, 830-831 (Del. 1995)

First Nat'l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Servs. Co., 391 U.S. 253, 288-289, 20 L. Ed. 2d 569, 88 S. Ct. 1575 (1968).

Hercules Powder v. DiSabatino, 188 A.2d at 535 (Del. 1963)

Laws v. Webb, 658 A.2d 1000, 1007 (Del. 1995).

MacDougall v. Mahaffy & Assocs, Inc., 2013 WL 1091005, (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2013)

McKeon v. Goldstein, 164 A.2d at 262 (Del. 1960).

McKeon v. Goldstein, 164 A.2d at 263 (Del. 1960).

Money v. Manville Corp. Asbestos Disease Comp. Trust Fund, 596 A.2d 1372, 1375 (Del. 1991)

Ness v. Marshall, 660 F.2d 517, 519 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1981)

Nutt v. GAF Corp., 526 A.2d at 567 (Del. 1987)

Peterson v. Delaware Food Corp., 788 A.2d 132 (Del. 2001)

Rogers v. Del. State Univ., 905 A.2d 747 (Del. 2006)

Sears, Roebuck Co. v. Huang, 652 A.2d at 572 (Del. 1995)

Sims v. Stanley, C.A. No. 06C-01-020 (Del. Super. Ct. Jun. 29, 2007).

Sirmans v. Penn, 588 A.2d at 1108 n. 4 (Del. 1991)

Stucker v. American Stores Corp., 171 A. 230, 232 (Del. 1934)

Vadala v. Henkels McCoy, Inc., Del. Super., 397 A.2d 1381, 1383 (1979)

Wash. House Condominium Ass'n of Unit Owners v. Daystar Sills, Inc., C.A. No. N15C-01-108 WCC CCLD (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 8, 2017)

Wyatt v. Clendaniel, 320 A.2d 738, 739 (Del. 1974)

## **Rules**

## **Treatises**

1 Modern Tort Law, *supra*, § 4.07

57A Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 601 (1989 & Cum. Supp.)

Blacks Law Dictionary 881 (5<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1979)

Prosser and Keeton on Torts, *supra*, § 45 at 320

Restatement (Second) Torts § 447 (1965).

Restatement (Second) Torts § 453 cmmt. b (1965).
